RESOLUTION NO. 2020-3\¢

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE TERMS,
CONDITIONS, PROVISIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS OF A FIRST
AMENDMENT TO THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENiT BETWEEN ST.
JOHNS COUNTY AND PONTE VEDRA CORPORATION REGARDING
THE OUTPOST LITIGATION; AND AUTHORIZING'THE CHAIR OF
THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO: EXECUTE THE

FIRST AMENDMENT ON BEHALF OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY.

WHEREAS, St. Johns County (“County”) and Ponte Vedra Corporation (“PVC”)
entered into a Settlement Agreement dated April 18, 2019 (“Agreement”) relating to then-
pending htlgatlon styled as Ponte Vedra Corporation v. St. Johns County Florida, Case No.
CA16-0958, in St. Johns County Circuit Court (“Action™), concerning an approximately 100-
acre parcel located in the County and owned by PVC (the “Property™); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, PVC submitted an
application for a Comprehensive Plan Amendment (“CPA”) and then, via a letter dated
September 13, 2019, requested a withdrawal of the CPA; and ‘

WHEREAS, on or about September 17, 2019, the St. Johns County Board of County
Commissioners approved PVC’s request to withdraw the CPA; and .

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, PVC’s Planned Unit Development
rezoning application (“PUD”) “remain[ed] pending without prejudice to PVC continuing to
process the PUD Application for consideration by the BOCC within one (1) year after the
BOCC’s continuance/postponement” (“Processing Deadline”); and

WHEREAS, good cause exists, due to the COVID-19 pandemic and otherwise, to extend
the Processing Deadline; and

WHEREAS, , the County and PVC wish to formalize their understanding fo amend the
extend the Processing Deadline by eighteen (18) months, terrninatingion March 15, 2022 instead
of on or about September 17, 2020, as reflected in the First Amendment to Settlement
Agreement (“First Amendment”) attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by

reference; and

WHEREAS, except as amended in the First Amendment, the Agreement shall continue
in full force and effect in accordance with its terms; and

WHEREAS, the County has reviewed the First Amendment and determined that
approval of it and its terms, conditions, provisions, and requirements, is in the best interest of the
public and the County.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1.  The above Recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this
Resolution and such Recitals are adopted as finds of fact.



Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners hereby approves the terms,
conditions, provisions, and requirements of the First Amendment| to Settlement Agreement
between St. Johns County and Ponte Vedra Corporation, and authorizes the Chair of the Board of
County Commissioners to execute the First Amendment to Settlement Agreement on behalf of
the County, in substantially the form and format as attached.

Section 3. To the extent that there are typographical ar:1d/or administrative errors
and/or omissions that do not change the tone, tenor, or context of .this Resolution, then this
Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval of the Board of County Commissioners.-

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commlssmners of St. Johns County,
Florida this l 2 day of August, 2020.

BOARD OF COUNTY (:JOMMISSIONERS
OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: W

(16\5 S. Smith, Chair
ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty

Clerl of the Circuit Court & Comptroller RENDIT!UN DATE B’Z,Qo f
_s);:»;‘:'vh.
B )Q/M 5500
y: 7S S W;" S
{f s :“\ A"‘ '

Deputy Clerk




FIRST AMENDMENT TO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”)
is entered into by and among PONTE VEDRA CORPORATION a Florida corporation
(*PVC”), and ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida
(the “County”). PVC and the County may sometimes together be referred to herein as the
“Parties.”

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Settlement Agreement dated April 18,
2019 (the “Agreement”) relating to an approximately 100-acre parcel located in St. Johns
County and owned by PVC, known as Vista Tranquila or the Outpost (the “Property”™);

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, PVC submitted an
application for'a Comprehensive Plan amendment (the “Amendmelflt Application™) and then,
via a Jetter dated September 13, 2019, requested a withdrawal of the Amendment Application,

WHEREAS, on or about September 17, 2019, the St. Johns County Board of County
Commissioners (the “BOCC”) approved PVC’s request to withdraw the Amendment
Application;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, PVC’s Planned Unit Development
rezoning application (the “PUD Application”) “remain[ed] pending without prejudice to PVC
continuing to process the PUD Application for consideration by the BOCC within one (1) year
after the BOCC’s continuance/postponement” (the “Processing Deadline”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire, agree and find that good cause exists, due to the COVID-
19 pandemic and otherwise, to extend the Processing Deadline; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree, each with the other, as follows:

1. Recitals. The recitations set forth above are true and accurate and are
incorporated as if fully set forth herein.

2. Terms. All capitalized terms used herein shall have, the meanings ascribed to
them in the Agreement or defined herein.

3. Processing Deadline. The Processing Deadline shall be extended by eighteen (18)
months, terminating on March 15, 2022 instead of on or about September 17, 2020.

a. Accordingly, paragraph 2(b)(ii)(2) shall hereby be aimended as follows:

(2)  Denial or Withdrawal. If the BOCC votes to deny
the Amendment Transmittal, or if the Amendment
Application is withdrawn as described in paragraph 2(b)(ii)
above, then the PUD Application shall remain pending
without prejudice to PVC continuing to process the PUD




Apphcatlon for conSIderatlon by the BOCC—“q-t-hm—eﬂe—H—)

en er—the—BO nee/postponem ent until
March 15 2022 Any materlaI mod1ﬁcat10ns|to the PUD
Application after withdrawal of the iAmendment
Application may be subject to updating .1nformat10n
additional review of any such modifications 'to the PUD
Application and updated information, public hearings
required for the PUD Application, and any fees as required
by State and local law.

b. Further, all other applicable time periods relating to the
pendency of the PUD Application and PVC’s ability to
continue to process the PUD Application set forth in the
Settlement Agreement and provided in the Code shall hereby
be extended until March 15, 2022.

4. Except as amended herein, the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect in
accordance with its terms.

5. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall
constitute an original, and all of which together shall constitute one agreement binding on all
Parties thereto, notwithstanding that all the Parties shall not have signed the same counterpart.
This Amendment may be executed as facsimile originals or scanned e-mail originals, each of
which shall constitute an authorized signature and each copy of this Agreement bearing the
authorized transmitted signature of any Party’s authorized representative shall be deemed to be
an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed as
of the last date of execution listed below.

PONTE VEDRA CORPORATION, a ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA
Florida corporation

By: By:

Name: Name: :

Its: Its:

Date: Date:




